# **ANNUAL PROPERTY OPERATING DATA - APOD (Light)**

Property Address: 296-298 Garland Ypsilanti, MI

Property Type: Duplex 2017 expenses

Number of Units: 2-2BR/1BA Apartments

Prepared For: Future Buyers



(734) 996-0000

**ANNUAL DEBT SERVICE** 

May 23, 2018

\$6,986

\$15,600

INVESTMENT				
PURCHASE PRICE	\$139,500			
Down Payment % 20% or \$	\$27,900			
Loan Amount:	\$111,600			
Other Initial Investment Costs:				

TOTAL CASH INVESTMENT: \$27,900

ANNUAL OPERATING INCOME				
OTENTIAL RENT	\$15,600			
ess Vacancy %	3%		\$468	

GROSS OPERATING INCOME \$15,132

LOAN INFORMATION				
Loan Amount	\$111,600			
Down Payment	\$27,900			
Interest Rate %	4.75			
Number of Years	30			
	***************************************			

1	YR PRINCIPAL PAYDOWN	\$1,722
1	YR Avg Annual Paydown	\$1,722
Incl	ude in CASH/CASH RETURN?	Yes

ANNUAL OPERATING EXPENSES					
Real Estate Taxes	\$3,400				
Insurance	\$565				
Management % 0%	\$0				
Repairs and Maintenance	\$550				
Utilities	\$0				
Water	\$0				

**TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES** 

	RENT CALCULATOR						
	# Units	Income					
	2	\$650	\$1,300				
	1	\$0	\$0				
	1	\$0	\$0				
	1	\$0					
•	Monthly	Total	\$1,300				

YEARLY TOTAL

NET OPERATING INCOME (NOI)	\$10,617 NOI = GROSS OPERATING INCOME - TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES
ANNUAL DEBT SERVICE (ADS)	\$6,986 ADS = TOTAL YEARLY PRINCIPAL AND INTEREST PAYMENTS
CASH FLOW BEFORE TAXES (CFBT)	\$3,631 CFBT = NET OPERATING INCOME - ANNUAL DEBT SERVICE
CASH ON CASH RETURN (C/C) (Including Avg Annual Principal Paydown)	19.2% C/C = CASH FLOW BEFORE TAXES / TOTAL CASH INVESTMENT
CAP RATE (CR)	7.6% CR = NET OPERATING INCOME / PURCHASE PRICE + (NOT INC ANNUAL APPRI

\$4,515

PROPERTY VALUE CALCULATOR - ( Select a CAP RATE to determine Current Property Value )					
SELECT CAP RATE	10.0% SELECT A DESIRED CAP RATE FOR THE PROPERTY ABOVE				
INDICATED PROPERTY VALUE	\$106,170 PROPERTY VALUE = NET OPERATING INCOME / CAP RATE				



## **LEAD-BASED PAINT DISCLOSURE**



296-298 Garland

PURPOSE OF THIS STATEMENT: The information provided in this statement is required to be provided by all sellers of residential housing built before 1978. This statement is required by the Residential Lead-Based Hazard Reduction Act of 1992 (42 U.S.C. 4852d).

RE: THE PROPERTY	KNOWN AS 296 Garland St (Street)	Ypsilanti (Clfy)	48198 (Zip Code)
THE RESIDENCE AT	THIS ADDRESS WAS CONSTRUCTED AFTER JANUARY 1, 19 Yes 図 No □ Unknown	` ""	(
If Yes is checked, om	nit the rest of this Disclosure and sign below, otherwise, com	plete the following portion.	
property may present opisoning in young of quotient, behavioral printerest in residential assessments or inspec	ATEMENT  ny interest in residential real property on which a residential dwe exposure to lead from lead-based paint that may place young ch children may produce permanent neurological damage, inclue roblems and impaired memory. Lead poisoning also poses parti- real property is required to provide the Purchaser with any info- ctions in the Seller's possession and notify the Purchaser of any ble lead-based paint hazards is recommended prior to purchase.	ildren at risk of developing lead ding learning disabilities, reduc cular risk to pregnant women. T armation on lead-based paint ha r known lead-based hazards. A l	poisoning. Lead bed intelligence the Seller of any azards from risk
SELLER'S DISCLOSE	URE		
SUK 1.	Presence of lead-based paint and/or lead-based paint haza		
	Seller has no knowledge of lead-based paint and/or lead-based	ased paint hazards in the housin	ıg.
Sulfor mubt initial) 2.	Records and reports available to the Seller: (Check the application)  Seller has provided Purchaser with all available records a lead-based paint hazards in the housing. (List documents to the content of the content	nd reports pertaining to lead-bas	sed paint and/or
	Seller has no reports or records pertaining to lead-based housing.	d paint and/or lead-based paint	hazards in the
(Soller must intital) 3.	Seller acknowledges that agents have informed Seller of S	seller's obligation under 42 U.S	s.C. 4852d,
PURCHASER'S ACK	NOWLEDGEMENT		
4, (Purchaser must initial)	Purchaser has received copies of all Information listed ab-	ove and the attached	
(Purchaser must intibil)	Purchaser has received the pamphlet Protect Your Fami	ly From Lead in Your Home	<u>).</u>
ලි. (Purchaser must Inilial)	As set forth in the Sales Contract, Purchaser has (Check t  ☐ Received a 19-day opportunity (or mutually agreed up inspection for the presence of lead-based paint and/or lead	on period) to conduct a risk	assessment or
	☐ Waived the opportunity to conduct a risk assessment or and/or lead-based paint hazards.	inspection for the presence of le	ead-based paint
REALTOR® ACKNO	WLEDGEMENT		
(Agont must inilial) 7.	Agent has informed Seller of Seller's obligation under responsibility-to-ensure-compliance.	42 U.S.C. 4852d and is aw	are of his/her
CERTIFICATION OF	ACCURACY		
	have reviewed the information and certify, to the best of their k	mowledge, that the information	provided by the
signatory is true and a	4/11/2018   10:00 AM EDT		
(SEMPSER) MROX A RIC Docustomer by: Sally L Kichie	Chie (DATE) (PURCHASER) 4/11/2018   9:44 AM EDT	····	(DATE)
(SEPPER Bally L.)  Som Stachler	Richie (DATE) (PURCHASER) 4/10/2018   4:52 PM EDT		(DATE)
(A@整构矿) www Stach	Ler (DATE) (AGENT)		(DATE)
515 Rev, 5/16	Page 1 of 2	© Real Estate	One, Inc., 2016
	Arbor, 555 Briarwood Cir Ste 200 Ann Arbor MI 48108 Fax: 7346610102 Tom Stachler	= -,	296-298 Garlan

RE: THE PROPERTY KNOWN AS 296 Garland St

Ypsilanti (Clty)

48198 (Zip Code)

## RESPONSIBILITIES OF SELLERS UNDER RESIDENTIAL LEAD-BASED PAINT HAZARD REDUCTION ACT

Federal law now imposes the requirements listed below on sellers of residential housing built prior to 1978.

- 1. Seller must disclose the presence of any lead-based paint hazards actually known to Seller. This disclosure must be made prior Seller's acceptance of Purchaser's offer. An offer may not be accepted until after the disclosure requirements are satisfied and Purchaser has had an opportunity to review the disclosure language, and to amend the offer, if Purchaser wishes.
  - If Seller is aware of the presence of lead-based paint and/or lead-based paint hazards in the property being sold, the disclosure must include any information available concerning the known lead-based paint and/or lead-based paint hazard, including the following:
    - Seller's basis for determining the lead-based paint and/or lead-based paint ĺ. hazards exist;
    - ii. The location of the lead-based paint and/or lead-based paint hazards; and
    - iii. The condition of the painted surfaces.
  - If a lead-based paint hazard is not known to Seller, the disclosure must include a b. statement disclaiming such knowledge.
  - Seller must provide a list of any records and reports available to Seller pertaining to C. lead-based paint and/lead-based paint hazards, copies of which must be provided to Purchaser. (If no such records or reports exist, the disclosure statement should affirmatively so state.)
  - d. The disclosure must include the government-mandated Lead Warning Statement, found on page one of this form.
- 2. Seller must provide Purchaser with a copy of the federal pamphlet entitled Protect Your Family From Lead In Your Home. A copy of this pamphlet is available from your REALTOR®.
- 3. Seller must permit Purchaser a ten (10) day period (unless the parties mutually agree, in writing, upon a different period of time) to have the property tested for lead-based paint before Purchaser becomes obligated under the Sales Contract.

A civil fine of \$10,000 may be levied	against any seller or real estat	e agent who fails to live up to the
-obligations-imposed-by-this-law		<u> </u>
· · ·		

(Initials) Seller Mk

(Initials) Purchaser /

515 Rev. 5/16

Page 2 of 2

© Real Estate One, Inc., 2016

## H

## Seller's Disclosure Statement

		_							
roperty Address:	***************************************		296 Garl Stree	and St	ACAMBANISH SINAMITAA NA SIIICABAAA JIHIINA AA	Ypsi.] City, Village	anti orTown≋h	<u></u>	<u>IIGHIGAN</u>
closons of the condition perlise in construction the land. Also, unless IIS STATEMENT 18	on and infor , erchitecture otherwise a NOT A WA	malion donce , engineering dvised, the S RRANTY O	osure of the eming the pro per any othe feller has not F ANY KINI	condition of the sperity, known r specific area conducted at ) BY THE S	e property in compliance by the Seller. Unless oth related to the construction by hispection of generally ELLER OR BY ANY AC OR WARRANTEES THE:	with the Soliar C erwise advised, n or condition of irencessable are SENT REPRES	Xisclosure the Selle the impro es such a ENTING T	Act. This standard not proments on the foundard HE BELLE	ossesa any
llar's Chaclasuro: The kas the following repo ller's Agent is required y prospective Buyer in	e Soller disc resentations I to provide a r connection of the Selfe	closies the fol based on the acopy to the with any ace	fowing inform 1 Selfer's kno Cityer or the ual or anticip	nation with the wiedge at the Agent of the E ated sale of p	e knowtedge that even the signing of this document, tuyer. The Selfer authorize roperty. The following are is a disclosure only an	ough this is not Upon receiving sits Agent(s) to representations	a warrant this states provide a made sole	y, the Seller nent from the copy of this : sly by the Se	e Seller, the Stalement to Her and an
dditional shace la rec	wired. (4) Co WN. FAILUF	opplete this fo G TO PROV	mii yoursell. IOE A PURC	(5) if some ite HASER WITH	dilions affecting the properties do not apply to your price A SIGNED DISCLOSURE	aperty, check Na	A HAVA TC	BLE Buck	de not knou
pliances/Systems/S reoment so provides.)	ervices: The	i items below	are in workin	g order. (The	items listed below are incl	uded in the solo	oj gje buot	erty only if l	he purches
	Yes	No	Unknown	Not Availeble		Y95	No	Unknown	Mot Avetlable
nge <i>leve</i> s dwasher frigerator		ppersonance control co		, .youndays	Lewn opfinder system Weter healer Flumbing system		ournamenonasson. Onemanistraturasson	energy en	
od/fen. pceni antenna, TV retor contrels			Ministrative de la constante d		Winter softener conditioner Wall & pump Sapiic lank & drain	animination/House states	ermennonomenno	net versus vosses 2000 and	***************************************
ichic System raga door opener & emore control			**************************************	<u>×</u>	ileld Bamp pump Gily water aystem	***************************************		department management of the state of the st	omakiyomii omakidenii omaanii
um system ercom mbal vacuum kstan		Microsoft and Company		*	City sewer system  Cantest air conditioning Contrat healting system Wall furnace	XXXIII Voi		***************************************	Annual Marie Control
of heafar, wall liner Caquipment crowsire ish comocidor			- American property of the second	X	Humidiller Electrosic air filler Solar henling system				Š
ning fan Besoort undhot tub			Mentale de la constante de la	times and a	Fireplace & chimney Wood burning system Dryer				×
oplanations (attach ad	ditional shee	ts, if nocessa	ey):	anna anna anna anna	·				
EYOND DATE OF GL	osing.				SOLD IN WORKING ORD	ER EXCEPT AS	MOTED.	MITHOUT I	NARRANT
oporty conditions, in Basement/Crawl If yes, please exp Insulation: Desg	space: Has. lant. ibe, if know	there been e	ditience of wa	der?					
THE DESCRIPTION	if known: 1 I (deph/diam an tasted?	Neter age an	17 d repair histo	ry, if known);		unknown	· j	S	, 10 <sub>saterone</sub>
If yes, date of les	L report/resul	hs:		**************************************	and the second s	ervan zómzeckéré holyszásásásásásás		PINITIALS	
AGE 1 OF 2							BUYER	S BARTIALS Y	
ORM H rev. 11/18							ontileR's	INITIALS _	anterprocessors
eal Escate One, Inc - Am kong: 73-498-60006	n Árbor, 555 i Pas:	Arterwood Ctr 7346610102	Sie 200 Ann A Tr	rbor MI 48108 an Stochler	ř.			- 39	6-298 Garlı

New Section 49 Page 4

### Seller's Disclosure Statement

Prop	erty Address:	296 6	arland	8t.	·	Ypsilanti	MICHIGAN
			Street			City, Village of Township	p
<u> </u>	Soptic tenks/drain fields	ss Condition, if knowns 🥻	46	aling a second s	NOTES A SAR SENSE AND A SAME DEPOSIT OF THE SAME DATE OF		
ø.	Soptic tenks/drain fields Heading system: Typels Plumbing system: Type Any known problems? Electrical system: Any History of infestation, if Environmental problem to, asbestos, cadon gas, i If yes, plantes explain:	pproximate age: 1205	deleganized	L-A-1	¥her		
n	Any known problems?	na n	G	www.commencer	maintenance and maintenance an		
8. 9.	Electrical system: Any k	nown problems? Nig	rante oto t	% To			
10.	Environmental problem	st Are you aware of any	/ substance:	s, materials or	products that may be a	n environmental hezard	such as, but not limited
	to, astrostos, radon gas, l	formaldehyde, lead-base	d paint, luct	or chamical ste	rage tanks and contam	inated soil on property.	
	Funda informacionamentalisa					unknownye	sno_X
11.	Flood Insurance: Do voi	u have Bood insurance of	n the proper	wy	PARTY CONTRACTOR OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPER	1175 (1019) 148	a na X
12.	ff yos, please explain: Flood insurance: Eo you Mineral Righter Oo your	own the mineral rights?	cross and processing			unknown X ye	S
min							
O(m)	or items: Are you nature of Features of the property or responsibility for maket	any or me roscovery.	ino melinimina	Imprimentation : e	auto an moder fannine re	unicin innet etenimosemum ere s	hilinar Kareteena sebuana essa
	or responsibility for maint	enance may have an eff	ect on the pa	opedy?	and do wasta, topicalo, it	uranova ve	a no A
2.	Any encroachments, eas	oments, zoning violations	s of monicost	oming uses?	Committee of the Commit	nukuawa ye	s10X
, O.	or responsibility for maint Any encreachments, each Any common group (for authority over the propert	znere iko pode, terrig ( 5/2	ocutures" maini	ways or other a	tere co-course with bit	iers), of a homeowners'	association that the env
A.	Sinuclural modifications,	allerations or repairs mad	dia willhout n	ecessary permi	le or licensed contracto	167	3 manuagama Brangaman
5.						re? unknown yê unknown ye unknown ye unknown ye	isno≤<
	Settling, flooding, drainer Major damage to the pro-	je, structural or grading j obitu from first word. Nosi	MODERNSZ Marchalo	(Prince)		unkinewn ye	sno_X
6.	Any undernound storace	tanks?	444.5	200		unknown ve	a no V
8.	Farm or term operation in	) the vicinity; or proximity	to a landfilt,	airport, shuotk	ng rango, ets.?	30,47,40,47,47,47	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
9,	Any outstanding utility as	sessiments or live a lively	dinis ano mat	unial essa mania e	Carrendon e oistaniation	unknownyo	s 110
			. P. N	earen Seen 12-fail e	nicon choma non cuties Acre	unknownye	s no X
16.	Any outstanding municipa Any panding Higation that	al essessments of fees?	r. was star in 1974 th	turda danks karami	and the second section	unknown ye	* no *
	sarth besierung ein Beetrich ferf	er existen senerar rate bubbetti	À OL ARB MAI	er, a udur to cou	isok tus biobaita.	boknownye	a na X
II the	answerto any of these qu	uccilona la yes, please a	xplain. Allac	h addisonal sh	eels, if necessary:		
The.	Seller has lived in the rest Seller has owned the peop Seller has indicated above tence systems of this prop	Same on the armount to	acaterne nonotanaton holis	acacacacach, ann an againm	James C	manadan malalasa and salawa ka ka ka	(data),
The	Sellot has owned the peop	erty since 2003			ferme) to	*	(date)
The	Seler has indicated above	the conditions of all the	items based	i on information	known to the Seller. If	ony changes occur in th	re structural/mechanical/
ine i	unios systems of this propi turkes hold the Broker Hab	ercy nom the date of this là for any introducentethin	torm to the th	oate of closing.	Soller will immadiately. Imket or Broker's Aced	asciose the changes to	Huyer, in he event shall
			_	· · ·			
Sell.	or certifies that the informat	lion in this statement is to	ue and com	ect to the beat o	of Sellor's knowledge at	of the date of Seller's s	ignature.
St. W	DE GLANTE PROPERTY DE	nacasimila attace	ALIPE BEIGIPPE	orninus dis si	Later responsibility from a kil	name to a 1.00 page of the	e vice nonvenia de
THE	er should oftain Pr Property. These in	SPECTIONS SHOULD Y	AICE INDOE	OR ARR AND W	PATER QUALITY INTO	ACCOUNT AS WELL	AS ANY EVIDENCE OF
UNI	isually high Levels c	of potential allerg	ENS INCLU	DING, BUT NO	OT LIMITED TO, HOUS	EHOLD MOLD, MILDEY	W AND BACTERIA.
BLIV	SPS AGE ANUSER TUA	T PEDYA IN THE PARTY	diany wain	45 ESS ESERCION 1 A	ANY TO YURE ONLY AND	escipanto materia verken	PALL SON SOUT NO MAKE
MOL	ERS ARE ADVISED THA 28,721 TO 28,732 IS AVI ENFORCEMENT AGEN	ALABLE TO THE PUBL	IC BUYERS	SEEKING SU	ICH INFORMATION OF	IOULD CONTACT THE	APPROPRIATE LOCAL
"A	Penforcement agenc	Ly or eheriff's dep	artment c	BRECTLY.	E 1 2 3 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	State of Market State (1997)	A
Per 15	THE PROPERTY OF THE	nje state emila pe	m svatitam m	NO THE REPORT	COYM DOMINON PE	SSINELKINE EVENNOUN	M. MATEURINA PROMITE AND
OT:	er is advised that i ier real property to hime that buyer's fi higan law, real proi	AX INFORMATION IS A	valable i	PRON THE AF	PROPRIATE LOCAL	ASSESSOR'S OFFICE.	BUYER SHOULD NOT
ASS	ume that buyer's Fi	JTURE TAX BILLS ON	THE PROP	PERTY WILL, I	be the same as th	ie sellen's presen	T TAX BILLS. UNDER
MIG	HIGAN LAW, REAL PROI	PERTY CELIGATIONS	Can Cham	ge significa	ntly when proper	ty is transferred.	
Sell	r Rex Kichie		$-\mathcal{G}\nabla$	7		Date: 5-16	-183
Shedia	, Bex Richie , Gally L. Bic	We Still	104	rhis		risto Follo	-18
Die	or has read and acknowled	and the second s	ende	bookstate the Second	THE RESERVE THE PROPERTY OF TH	Section of the sectio	.xxxxxxxXXxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx
Mary.	M. 1969 LAGO CO OF MANDE MANDE	San taresherit and sidest	HEER			÷a.	
							S
Buy	BL ************************************	NAMES OF THE PARTICULAR PORT OF THE PARTICULAR PROPERTY OF THE PARTICULAR PORT OF THE PARTI	anarenses transcriven	entre operation and produce and services.	, Date:	Tin	£. ************************************
Dis	dalmer: This form is prov	ided as a service of the	Michigan A	asociation of A	EALTORSO, Please re	view half the larm and	i details of the certicular
ite:i's	saction to ensure that each	h saction is appropriate l	for the trans	action. The Mic	tilgan Assuciation of Fi	EALTORS® is not respo	insible for use or misuse
105 14	em for misrepresentation c	n ex wareinges made in	connection	with the form.			•
DAG	E 2 OF 2						
F()	RM H rev. 11/16						
,,,	1 1011 FF 40571 6 21 FW		e 181 - 81 - 8m				A-8

New Section 49 Page 2

# City of Ypsilanti

**Building Department** 

One South Huron St. Ypsilanti, MI 48197

Ph: (734) 482-1025

Fax: (734) 483-7444

Certificate of Compliance & Occupancy

**Property Address** 

Owner

REX RICHTE A & SALLY I H065 MAPLEWOOD

RICHIE REX A & SALLY L YPSILANTI

48197

The above structure substantially complies with the minimum requirements of the City of Ypsilanti Property Maintenance Code and may be used for the number of apartments and rooms as indicated.

This certificate only applies to the structure's use under the Building Codes and in no way does it approve the use under the city's Zoning Ordinance. Zoning approval can only be issued by the City Planner. All zoning questions should be referred to the Planning & Development Department at (734) 483-9646.

Reminder: All battery powered smoke detectors must be equipped with a minimum 5 year battery

Certificate #: C862-18-0032

Apartments/Rooms: 2

Issued:

03/19/18

Certification Period 03/01/18 - 03/01/20

Certificate expires at the end of certification period.

3/19/18 - Received copy of 3/19/18 approved furnace service check performed by Rite-Temp per PM-603.7 HVAC Certification Requirement - which certification of inspection shall be provided minimally every 4 years.

296 Garland

Make: Luxaire Model: GSC082EE Ser. #NX-E

298 Garland

Make: Comfort Maker Model: GD1075A012CIN Ser. #L953060675

Mechanical Lic. #7112486 Lic. Expiration: 8/31/19

Next HVAC service check/required: March 2022

This Certificate Poes Not Represent Compliance With The Americans With Disabilities Act Of 1991

Frank Daniels

**Building Department Manager**